## GRANT CONTRACT AMENDMENT

This Amendment is entered into by and between COUNTY OF LANCASTER, NEBRASKA, a political subdivision, hereinafter referred to as "Sponsor", and LIGHTHOUSE, INC., a nonprofit corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Grantee".

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Grant Contract executed by the County on September 18, 2018, under County Contract No. C-18-0555 ("the Grant Contract"), for the Restorative Justice program; and

WHEREAS, the Grant Contract provided funding in the amount of \$30,543 through a grant from the Nebraska Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice Community-based Juvenile Services Aid State Grant (#18-CB-0525); and

WHEREAS, the Sponsor and Grantee desire to increase the funding for the Grant Contract by \$1,888.41.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the September 18, 2018, Grant Contract under County Contract Number C-18-0555 and hereinafter, it is agreed by and between the parties that the following amendment to the Grant Contract be made:

1. Amend Paragraph 4 of the Grant Contract by substituting the following language:

**Grant:** In order to assist the Grantee in financing the cost of the Project described in Paragraph 1 above during the Term, the Sponsor shall make a Grant in the amount of \$32,431.41 (Thirty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-One Dollars and Forty-One Cents), from the Outside Grant.

2. Replace Attachment B to the Grant Contract with Attachment B to this Amendment.

All other terms of the Grant Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

The Sponsor and the Grantee do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment. This Amendment shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, successors, and assigns, and shall be effective upon execution by both parties.

EXECUTED	by Grantee this 11 day of June, 2019.
	LIGHTHOUSE, INC, Grantee  By:
	William Michery Exective Director Printed Name, Title
EXECUTED	by Sponsor this day of, 20
Approved as to form this day of, 20	LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA A Political Subdivision, Sponsor
By:	By:
r Pat Condon Roma Amundson, Chair Lancaster County Attorney Lancaster County Board of Commissione	

## SCOPE OF SERVICES

Lighthouse, Inc.
Restorative Practices Program

Grantee shall perform the following services:

- Maintain contact with Juvenile Expediter regarding referrals, youth status and available slots.
- Report weekly to probation officers informing them of youth status in the program, achievements, and concerns. When necessary contact probation officers directly.
- Attend and provide updates for monthly Graduated Sanctions Meetings.
- Identify youth that attend Lighthouse that have caused harm either internally or to the community.
- Take referrals from Diversion, Probation, Schools, and community at large for those identified to have caused harm.
- Lead conferences (circles) and informal mediations to help the youth take a more meaningful way for the youth to take responsibility for their actions, with a focus on repairing harm to the victim.
- Complete in-take process with youth referred by the Juvenile Expediter.
- Develop positive rapport with youth in program and provide positive role modeling to youth through supportive and nurturing interactions at Lighthouse. Interactions include but are not limited to recreational activities, tutoring, field trips, active listening, etc.
- Positively reinforce and build self-esteem of young people by praising their success and demonstrating interest in them and their activities.
- Ensure that there is adequate supervision in all activity areas; supervision includes positive interactions and enforcing Lighthouse rules.
- Establish a relationship with teachers, counselors and administrators of each of the targeted schools. Connect to community supports to address needs.
- Track status of youth in program and maintain relevant data including number of youth referred, demographic information, number of youth contacts, etc.
- Compile data quarterly for grant reports and yearly program evaluation.
- Conduct 6 month follow up of discharged and completed youth.
- Adhere to the Contract Budget.

## APPROVED BUDGET

Category	Amount
Personnel	<u> </u>
Restorative Practices Coordinator	\$31,843.56
Personnel Total	\$ 0.00
Consultants/Contracts	
Training	\$1,300.00
Consultant/Contracts Total	\$ 0.00
Travel	L
Travel Total	\$ 0.00
Operating Expenses	
Training Books	\$587.85
Operating Expenses Total	\$ 0.00
TOTAL	\$ 32,431.41
	1